JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528 PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT DIRECT OF NATURAL RESOUR AUG 1 6 1999 DIRECT OF DIVINOR DIVINORI DIVIN

Blow - KISK - DELYNOR BJ 285 Sep-Risk-buller SUBMITT LCOPY TO NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

		EUST 3 LVO
Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone	e: (505)326-9200
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, 1		
Facility or Well Name: JICARILLA CONTI	RACT 146-11	
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec K Sec H TZ	SN R SW County RID	ABIZIBA
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator Other	3-0W	
Land Type: RANSE		
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 3	55', width_ 35'	, depth 25'
Reference: wellhead X,	other	
Footage from reference: Z6	50′	
Direction from reference: 9	O Degrees X East	North <u></u>
	of West	f South
	G	
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet 50 feet to 99 feet Greater than 100 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) O (10 points)
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds)	Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet	(10 points) (0 points)
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources)	Yes No	(20 points) O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O O
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet 100 feet to 1000 feet Greater than 1000 feet	(20 points) (10 points) (0 points)
]	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL	POINTS):

Date Remediation Started:	Date Completed: 5/19/95
Remediation Method: Excavation 🔀	Approx. cubic yards 1200
heck all appropriate Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation
Other ComposteD	
(i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	
General Description of Remedial Action: Excavatio	n
Groundwater Encountered: No Yes	Depth
Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Documents - MUTIPLE SAMPLES
attach sample results and diagram of sample Sample depth 25'	
H	4 95 Sample time 0945 + 1355
Sample Results	
Soil: Benzene (ppm) _	Water: Benzene (ppb)/. (
Total BTEX (ppm) _	Toluene (ppb) <u>0.9</u>
Field Headspace (ppm) _	619 Ethylbenzene (ppb) Z. (
TPH (ppm) <u>13</u>	Total Xylenes (ppb) 28.8
Groundwater Sample: Yes No ((If yes, attach sample results)
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOV KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	TE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE 5 25 95 PRINTED NA	AME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE Bully D. Show AND TITL	E Environmental Coordinator
AFTER REVIEW OF THE PIT CLOSURE INFORMATION TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE OF	
APPROVED: YES NO (REASON)	
SIGNED: DATE: _	

FAK TO FRANK 5-18-95	e Co-
BLAGG ENGINEERING P.O. BOX 87, BLOOMFIELD, (505) 632-119	, NM 87413
FIELD REPORT: PIT CLOSURE	VERIFICATION
LUCATION: NAME: JICARILLA COMPACT 146 WELL #: PIT: QUAD/UNIT: K SEC: 4 TWP: 25 N RNG: 5 W BM: NM	CNTY: RA ST.NM DATE FINISHED: 5-19-95
OTR/FOOTAGE: NE/SW CONTRACTOR: EAC	ENVIRONMENTAL REJ NV
EXCAVATION APPROX. 35 FT. x 25	EDIATION METHOD:COMPOST
FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY	NEAREST SURFACE WATER:
PIT DISPOSITION:	THE FILLING WITH CLEAN MATERIAL
BORING SLIGHTLY DEVILOTED SHING OR MAY CONTROL OFFICE FROM STONE TO DEVILONE T	AID SOME CONTAMINATED MOTERIAL SOMPLES CONTAINED SOME HC ODOR.
HSSESSED	0 660 13,200 POORED DOWN OCILL
SCALE O 10 20FT PIT PERIMETER RESULTS	PIT PROFILE
SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE N 1 NWS - 15 3 2 2 es - 15 14 SURFACE GANGET 5 6 7 4 W - 15 6 7 4 W - 15 6 7 DH - 1 = 31 12 - 3 WELL 0 1 12 - 3 DH - 1 = 31 12 - 3 DH -	zs' SAMI STONE
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT: 5-13-45 ONSITE:	5-16-95 0915
LEESON ON SITE - TIL, TRIBE	

NV

Well Name:

Well Site location:

Pit Type:

Producing Formation:

Pit Category:

Horizonal Distance to Surface Water:

Vicinity Groundwater Depth:

Jicarilla Contract 146 #11
Unit K, Sec. 4, T25N, R5W
Blow Pit
Basin Dakota/Mesa Verde
Non Vulnerable
> 1000 ft.
> 100 ft.

RISK ASSESSMENT (non-vulnerable area)

Pit remediation activities were terminated when trackhoe encountered sandstone bedrock at 25 feet below grade.

No past or future threat to surface water or groundwater is likely based on the following considerations:

- Past production fluids were contained locally by a relatively shallow sandstone bedrock located 25 feet below grade. Groundwater levels located on or close to the well pad are estimated to be at a much greater depth below sandstone bedrock.
- 2. Topographic information does not indicate off site lateral fluid migration near the earthen pit.
- 3. Daily discharge into the earthen pit has been terminated (pit abandoned). Prior discharge into the pit is believed to be under 5 barrels per day.
- Well site located within the <u>non-vulnerable area</u> and is approximately 0.34 miles northeast of the nearest vulnerable area boundary (Gonzales Canyon wash).

(Refer to <u>Lapis Point Quadrangle</u>, <u>New Mexico - Rio Arriba County</u>, 7.5 <u>Minute Series (Topographic)</u>, 1963, (vulnerable area boundary developed by Mr. William C. Olson, <u>Hvdrogeologist</u>, <u>Environmental Bureau</u>, <u>New Mexico Oil Conservation Division</u>).

Based upon the information given, we conclude that the subsurface lateral impact from the earthen pit is very limited and that the sandstone bottom creates enough of an impermeable barrier as to subdue impact to groundwater below it (please refer to AMOCO's report "Post Excavation Pit Closure Investigation Summary, July, 1995", with cover letter dated November 30, 1995). AMOCO requests pit closure approval on this location.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

Amoco

Sample ID: Project Location:

South Side @ 18'

Laboratory Number:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

TPH-1504

Project #:

Date Analyzed:

Date Reported:

5-16-95 5-16-95

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable		
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	13,200	100

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample TPH mg/kg

Duplicate TPH mg/kg %

*Diff.

648

604

7

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Blow Pit - BJ285

L. E. Orall Analyst

Helon Je

^{*}Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Max Characters:

Client:

Amoco

Project #:

Sample ID:

South Side @ 18'

Date Analyzed:

Project Location:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

Date Reported:

5-16-95 5-16-95

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1504

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Sample Weight:

10.00 grams 20.00 mL

Volume Freon:

Dilution Factor:

10 (unitless)

TPH Reading:

660 mg/kg

TPH Result:

13200.0 mg/kg

Reported TPH Result: Actual Detection Limit:

13200.0 mg/kg 100.0 mg/kg

Reported Detection Limit

100 mg/kg

QA/QC:

Original TPH mg/kg Duplicate TPH mg/kg

% Diff.

648

604

7

Comments:

Comments:

Blow Pit - BJ285



LAB: (505) 325-5667

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Attn:

R.E. O'Neill

OFF: (505) 325-8786

Date:

5/18/95

Company: Blagg Engineering, Inc.

Lab ID:

2933

Address:

P.O. Box 87

Sample ID:

6387

City, State: Bloomfield, NM 87413

Job No.

2-1000

Project Name:

Jicarilla 146-11

Project Location: Sampled by:

Pit Water @ 25' **REO**

Date: Date: 5/16/95 5/17/95

Time:

9:45

Analyzed by: Sample Matrix: DC

Water

Aromatic Volatile Organics

Component	Measured Concentration ug/L	Detection Limit Concentration ug/L
Benzene	10.2	0.2
Toluene	11.5	0.2
Ethylbenzene	13.5	0.2
m,p-Xylene	432.2	0.2
o-Xylene	114.8	0.2
	TOTAL 582.3 ug/L	

ND - Not Detectable

Method - SW-846 EPA Method 8020 Aromatic Volatile Organics by Gas Chromatography

Approved by: 74 4/ Date: 5/18/95

P. O. BOX 2606 • FARMINGTON, NM 87499



LAB: (505) 325-5667

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Attn:

Nelson Velez

OFF: (505) 325-8786

Date:

5/25/95

Company: Blagg Engineering, Inc.

Lab ID:

2939

Address:

Sample ID:

6510

City, State: Bloomfield, NM 87413

P.O. Box 87

Job No.

2-1000

Project Name:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

Project Location:

PW2 @ GW (25') - Blow Pit NV

Date: Date: 5/24/95 5/25/95

Time:

13:55

Sampled by: Analyzed by: Sample Matrix:

DC

Water

Aromatic Volatile Organics

Component	Measured Concentration ug/L	Detection Limit Concentration ug/L
Benzene	1.1	0.2
Toluene	0.9	0.2
Ethylbenzene	2.1	0.2
m,p-Xylene	0.5	0.2
o-Xylene	28.3	0.2
	TOTAL 32.9 ug/L	

ND - Not Detectable

Method - SW-846 EPA Method 8020 Aromatic Volatile Organics by Gas Chromatography

Approved by: 5/25/95

P. O. BOX 2606 • FARMINGTON, NM 87499

- Technology Blending Industry with the Environment -

CHAIN OF CUS. JDY RECORD

Date: 5-16-45

657 W. Maple • P. O. Box 2606 • Farmington NM 87499 LAB: (505) 325-5667 • FAX: (505) 325-6256

ON SITE

					85285
Purchase Order No.:		C	Name 💎 🖰 🔑	73137	Title
Name		TR T S	Company 5./	MINE	
SO Company 3 WGC COCINCIA	Dept.	IOG: TJU	Mailing Address		
Address		SER BE	City, State, Zip		
City, State, Zip		3	Telephone No.		Telefax No.
				ANALYSIS REQUESTED	ESTED
J1 (1) WILLIA (46-11		to 19			
Sampler: R & CILOL		Mumbe Contair	1 20		
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	SAMPLE MATRIX PRES.				LABID
PIT WATTO & 25	5-16 ofth wing	ιı	7		6387-2433
Relinquished by: X \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Date/Time -	11	Received by:		Date/Time
Relinquished by:	Date/Time 5/17 UNY	Recei	Received by:		Date/Time
Relinquished by:	Date/Time	Recei	Received by:		Date/Time
Method of Shipment:		Rush	24-48 Hours	10 Working Days	Special Instructions:
Authorized by: Client Signature Must Accompany Request)	Date - 11. 15				
Dist	ribution: White - On Site Yellow - LAB	Pink - Sampler	ampler Goldenrod - Client		

173
0
ÇV

CHAIN OF CUS. JDY RECORD

Date: 7/24/05

TECHNOLOGIES, LTD.

ON SITE

657 W. Maple • P. O. Box 2606 • Farmington NM 87499 LAB: (505) 325-5667 • FAX: (505) 325-6256

						B 5285
Purchase	Purchase Order No.:			Name //Firm	VELCE	Title AC
	Name		T S	Company		
O OICE ND	Company LLAGG TOCHOPER !!	Dept.	109: TJU	Mailing Address		The state of the s
SE NVI	Address		SES	City, State, Zip		
	City, State, Zip			Telephone No.		Telefax No.
Sampling	Sampling Location:	11-981	8	AN	ANALYSIS REQUESTED	JESTED
Sampler:	College Vole		Number or Containers	1 / 2		
	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SA DATE	SAMPLE MATRIX PRES.		Key / /		OI BRID
Pw 2	9 (25) - Rew Pir	H	7			6510-2439
						The state of the s
Relinquished by:	shed by:	Date/Time5/24/95 1700 B	Received by	yd by		Date/Time Shylic (777)
Relinquished by:	shed by:		Received by:	ed by:		Date/Time
Relinquished by:	thed by:	Date/Time	Received by:	ed by:		Date/Time
Method of	Method of Shipment:		Rush	24-48 Hours	10 Working Days	Special Instructions:
Authorized by:		Date				
	(Cilent Signature <u>Must</u> Accompany Request)					

Distribution: White - On Site Yellow - LAB Pink - Sampler Goldenrod - Client

82 582

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY	Telephone: (505)326-9200				
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM	87401				
Facility or Well Name: TICARILLA CONTRE	PCT 146-11				
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec K Sec 4 TZ5N	R SW County RID ARRIBA				
Pit Type: Separator <u>×</u> Dehydrator Other					
Land Type: RANGE					
(Attach diagram)	ner				
Footage from reference: 170'					
Direction from reference: 80	Degrees X East North X				
	of West South				
Depth To Groundwater: (Vertical distance from contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of groundwater)	Less than 50 feet (20 points) 50 feet to 99 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)				
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (Downgradient dry wash greater than ten feet in width)	Less than 100 feet (10 points) Greater than 100 feet (0 points)				
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (Downgradient lakes, playas and livestock or wildlife watering ponds) Less than 100 feet Greater than 100 feet (10 points) (0 points)					
Wellhead Protection Area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic water source, or: less than 1000 feet from all other water sources) Yes (20 points) No (0 points)					
Distance To SurfaceWater: (Horizontal distance to perennial lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches)	Less than 100 feet (20 points) 100 feet to 1000 feet (10 points) Greater than 1000 feet (0 points)				
ı 1	NKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS):				

Date Remediation Started:	Date Completed: 5 19 95
Remediation Method: Excavation X	Approx. cubic yards
heck all appropriate Landfarmed	Insitu Bioremediation
Other Composi	TED
Remediation Location: Onsite X Offs (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	xcavation - SHRE SANDSTONE BOTTOM
General Description of Remedial Action: E	xcavation - SHNEE SANDSTONE BOTTOTIC
Groundwater Encountered: No 🔀	Yes Depth
Final Pit: Sample location see Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Attached Documents
attach sample results and diagram of sample Sample depth	0'
locations and depths) Sample date 5/19/6	
Sample Results	
Soil: Benzene	(ppm) Water: Benzene (ppb)
Total BTEX	(ppm) Toluene (ppb)
Field Headspa	
ТРН	(ppm) 13 320 Total Xylenes (ppb)
Groundwater Sample: Yes N	lo X (If yes, attach sample results)
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMA' KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF	TION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY
DATE 5/19/95	PRINTED NAME Buddy D. Shaw
SIGNATURE Bully D. Shaw	AND TITLEEnvironmental Coordinator
	FORMATION, PIT CLOSURE IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE LOSURE ORDINANCE.
APPROVED: YES NO (REASO	ON)
SIGNED:	DATE:

CLIENT: <u>AMOCO</u>	BLAGG P.O. BOX 87, (50		TIELD, N		3 LOC		0: <u> </u>
FIELD REPOR	T: CLOSU	RE V	ERIFIC	CATION	PAGE	No: _	/_ of _ /_
LOCATION: NAME: Transcet QUAD/UNIT: K SEC:	4 TWP: 250 RNG:	5ω PM:	NM CNT	Y:RA ST:NE	DATE	FINISHED:	
OTR/FOOTAGE: NE 4	SW14 CONT	RACTOR:	EPC		SPECIA	ONMENTAL ALIST:	<i>NV</i>
EXCAVATION APPROX. 25 FT. x 33 FT. x 28 FT. DEEP. CUBIC YARDAGE: 800 DISPOSAL FACILITY: 0~ 51TE REMEDIATION METHOD: COMPOSTED LAND USE: RANGE LEASE: FEO. 146 FORMATION: MV/OK FIELD NOTES & REMARKS: PIT LOCATED APPROXIMATELY 170 FT. N80E FROM WELLHEAD. DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: <50' NEAREST WATER SOURCE: >1000' NEAREST SURFACE WATER: >1000'							
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: 70	TPH CLUSHE	F STD: 10	O PPM		CH	ECK ON	F :
SOIL AND EXCAVATION		.c 31 <i>b</i>	1144	1	PIT	ABANDON	
ERATISH ORANGE TO DE FELL DRANGE STAND TO SILTY SAND MOSTLY MON- COMESIVE SOME SILTY SAND COMESIVE, SUBJECTLY MOIST, PIRM, STRONG HC DOOR IN WEST SIDEWALL OWN STAMPLE. ROTTOM - SHALE SANDSTONE, DENSE, STRONG HC ODOR. HARD CONDITIONAL RISESSED FIELD 418.1 CALCULATIONS							
				mL. FREON		 	
SCALE O FT		OVM	5		10:1		13,320
PIT PERIME	STER 70	RESULTS	3	PIT	PR	OFILE	,
TO WELL HEAD		23' 3.2 3' 8.6	TIME		25'		TRACE RAMB
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT:	5/18/95 AT	<i>TEZ</i> . ON	SITE: S/	19/95	mozen	√,	

Well Name:

Well Site location:

Pit Type:

Producing Formation:

Pit Category:

Horizonal Distance to Surface Water:

Vicinity Groundwater Depth:

Jicarilla Contract 146 #11
Unit K. Sec. 4, T25N, R5W
Separator Pit
Basin Dakota/Mesa Verde
Non Vulnerable
> 1000 ft.
> 100 ft.

RISK ASSESSMENT (non-vulnerable area)

Pit remediation activities were terminated when trackhoe encountered sandstone bedrock at 28 feet below grade.

No past or future threat to surface water or groundwater is likely based on the following considerations:

- Past production fluids were contained locally by a relatively shallow sandstone bedrock located 28 feet below grade. Groundwater levels located on or close to the well pad are estimated to be at a much greater depth below sandstone bedrock.
- 2. Topographic information does not indicate off site lateral fluid migration near the earthen pit.
- Daily discharge into the earthen pit has been terminated (pit abandoned). Prior discharge into the pit is believed to be under 5 barrels per day.
- Well site located within the <u>non-vulnerable area</u> and is approximately 0.34 miles northeast of the nearest vulnerable area boundary (Gonzales Canyon wash).

(Refer to <u>Lapis Point Quadrangle</u>, <u>New Mexico - Rio Arriba County</u>, 7.5 <u>Minute Series</u> (<u>Topographic</u>), 1963, (<u>vulnerable area boundary developed by Mr. William C. Olson</u>, <u>Hydrogeologist</u>, <u>Environmental Bureau</u>, <u>New Mexico Oil Conservation Division</u>).

Based upon the information given, we conclude that the subsurface lateral impact from the earthen pit is very limited and that the sandstone bottom creates enough of an impermeable barrier as to subdue impact to groundwater below it (please refer to AMOCO's report "Post Excavation Pit Closure Investigation Summary, July, 1995", with cover letter dated November 30, 1995). AMOCO requests pit closure approval on this location.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413
Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

Amoco

Project #:

Sample ID:

4 @ 20'

Date Analyzed:

05-19-95

Project Location:

Jicarilla Contract 146 - 11

Date Reported:

05-19-95

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1507

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	13,300	200

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample	Duplicate	%
TPH mg/kg	TPH mg/kg	*Diff.
648	604	7.03

^{*}Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Separator Pit - BJ285

Review

Analyst

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413

Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Max Characters:

Client:

Amoco

Sample ID:

4 @ 20'

Project #:

Date Analyzed:

05-19-95

Project Location: Laboratory Number: Jicarilla Contract 146 - 11

Date Reported:

05 - 19 - 95

TPH-1507

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Sample Weight: Volume Freon:

5.00 grams 20.00 mL

Dilution Factor:

10 (unitless)

TPH Reading:

333 mg/kg

TPH Result:

13320.0 mg/kg

Reported TPH Result:

13300 mg/kg

Actual Detection Limit: Reported Detection Limit: 200.0 mg/kg 200 mg/kg

QA/QC:

Original TPH mg/kg

Duplicate TPH mg/kg

% Diff.

648

604

7.03

Comments:

Comments:

Separator Pit - BJ285

JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE P.O. BOX 507 DULCE, NEW MEXICO 87528

SUBMIT 1 COPY TO

NATURAL RESOURCE DEPT

AND OIL & GAS ADMINISTRATION

ON-SITE SOIL REMEDIATION REPORT

Operator: AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY Telephone: (505) 326-9200			
Address: 200 Amoco Court, Farmington, NM 87401			
Facility or Well Name: TICARILLA CONTRACT 146-11			
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec K Sec 4 TZSN R SW County RIO ARRISA			
Land Type: RANGE			
Date Remediation Started: 5/16/95 Date Completed: 8/25/97 Remediation Method: Landfarmed Approx. cubic yards 2,450			
Composted (ALSO INCLUDES 300 C.7. FROM JICARULA CONTRACT 146-12)			
Other STOCKPILED (MATERIAL ORIGINALLY LANDTARMED & COMPOSTED)			
pth To Groundwater: (pts.) 20 Final Closure Sampling:			
Distance to an Ephemeral Stream (pts.) Sampling Date: 8 19 97 Time: 0945			
Distance to Nearest Lake, Playa, or Watering Pond (pts.)			
Field Headspace (ppm)			
Wellhead Protection Area: (pts.) TPH (ppm)39_Z Method80 S Other			
RANKING SCORE (TOTAL POINTS): 20			
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE IS TRUE AND COMPLETE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF			
DATE 8/25/97 PRINTED NAME Buddy D. Shaw SIGNATURE SIGNATURE Buddy D. Shaw AND TITLE Environmental Coordinator			
AFTER REVIEW OF THE SOIL REMEDIATION INFORMATION, ON-SITE REMEDIATION IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE JICARILLA APACHE TRIBE PIT CLOSURE ORDINANCE.			
APPROVED: YES X NO (REASON)			
SIGNED: La C- Mall DATE: 9-2-97			

CLIENT: AMOCO	P.O. BOX 87, BLO	NEERING, INC. OMFIELD, NM 87413 332-1199	3 C.O.C. NO: <u>5385</u>
FIELD REPORT:	LANDFARM/COMF) DATE STARTED: 819 97
QUAD/UNIT: K SEC:	TWP: Z52 RNG: SW SWI4 CONTRACTOR:	PM: NIM CNTY: KA ST: No	DATE FINISHED: ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST: NV
Í	TEM: STOCKPILED		YARDAGE: Z 450
LAND USE:		LIFT DEPTH (ft)	
NMOLD PAHRING SCORE:	NMUCD TPH CLOSURE STD	100 PFM	MANURE, NON COHESNE
			OR DISCOLORATION MATERIAL DRIGHMANTY CONSIC YOS.) ADTRUCT (ORIGINALLY LANDFARMED VED IN OUM SAMPLE
SAMP TIME SA	AMPLE I.D. LAB No: WEIGHT	1 CALCULATIONS (g) ml. FREON DILUTION REAL	DING CALC. ppm 5 PT. CONFOSITE COLLECTED FOR LAB
			ANALYSIS.
SKETCH/SAMPI	LE LOCATIONS N		
S# Des	STOCKPILE PERIMETER PERIMETER	OVM RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE SAM	LAB SAMPLES PLE ANALYSIS TIME RESULTS
3	•	5P-1 0.0 5P-	Ten
TO WELL HEAD (I)	(3)		
(190,563€)	1 -1	SCALE	
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOU	30' T: _ <i>NF</i> !	0 FT ONSITE: 8/19/97	

.



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client:	Blagg / Amoco	Project #:	04034-10
Sample ID:	SP - 1	Date Reported:	08-20-97
Laboratory Number:	B884	Date Sampled:	08-19-97
Chain of Custody No:	5385	Date Received:	08-19-97
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Extracted:	08-19-97
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	08-20-97
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	8015 TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/Kg)	Det. Limit (mg/Kg)	
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	5.4	0.2	
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	33.8	0.1	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	39.2	0.2	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, July 1992.

Comments:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11 Stockpiles. 5 pt. Composite.

Alexa L. Colice

Jacy W. Sendle



QUALITY ASSURANCE / QUALITY CONTROL DOCUMENTATION



EPA Method 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organic Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	Laboratory Blank	Date Reported:	08-20-97
Laboratory Number:	08-20-TPH.BLANK	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Methylene Chloride	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	08-20-97
Condition:	N/A	Analysis Requested:	TPH

Parameter	Concentration (mg/L)	Det. Limit (mg/L)
Casalina Banca CE C40		
Gasoline Range C5 - C10	ND	0.2
Diesel Range C10 - C28	ND	0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	ND	0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.

SW-846, USEPA, July 1992.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples B883 - B887.

Analyst

Staly W. Sendler Review



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quality Assurance Report

Client:	QA/QC	Project#:	N/A
Sample ID:	Matrix Duplicate	Date Reported:	08-20-97
Laboratory Number:	B883	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	Cool	Date Analyzed:	08-20-97
Condition:	Cool and Intact	Analysis Requested:	TPH

Parameter	Sample Result (mg/Kg)	Duplicate Result (mg/Kg)	Percent Difference	
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	22.4	21.3	5.0%	
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,100	1,070	2.5%	
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1,120	1,090	2.6%	

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

QA/QC Acceptance Criteria:	Parameter	Max Difference	
	Petroleum Hydrocarbons	30%	

References:

Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, July 1992.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples B883 - B887.

Alexand. Oglesse.

Macy W. Jender
Review



EPA METHOD 8015 Modified Nonhalogenated Volatile Hydrocarbons **Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Quality Assurance Report**

Client: Sample ID: QA/QC

Project #:

N/A

Matrix Spike

Date Reported:

08-20-97

Laboratory Number:

B883

N/A

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled: Date Received: N/A

Analysis Requested: Condition:

TPH N/A

Date Analyzed:

08-20-97

Parameter	Sample Result (mg/kg)	Spike Added (mg/kg)	Spiked Sample Result (mg/kg)	Det. Limit (mg/kg)	Percent Recovery
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10)	22.4	250	269	0.2	99%
Diesel Range (C10 - C28)	1,100	250	1,350	0.1	100%
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	1,120	500	1,620	0.2	100%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

QA/QC Acceptance Criteria:

Parameter

Acceptance Range

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

75 - 125%

References:

Method 8015, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, July 1992.

Comments:

QA/QC for samples B883 - B887.

tacy (1) Sendle

		1_	CHAIN OF CUSTOUT RECORD	OUY RECORD			
Client/Project Name		Project Location	STOCKPICES		ANAL YOLO /DADAM	STERS	
SLAGG/ Amoco		JICARINES CON	TICARIUS COUTESCT 146-11		ANALYSIS/PAHAME I EHS	ETERO	<u> </u>
Sampler: (Signature)		Chain of Custody Tape No	Ō)		Remarks	
Michon Very		040	04634-10				
Sample No./ Sample S Identification Date	Sample Time	Lab Number	Sample Matrix	No. Conta		PRESERV COOL	
< P - 1 = 1/a/a -	i		1	,		3	
100000000000000000000000000000000000000				•		71.5041.00	
							<u> </u>
				3 den 1	e realised e	and of which	
Relinquished by: (Signature)		8)	Date Time F	Received by (Signature)	\$ 	Date Time	,
Relinquished by: (Signature)				Received by: (Signature)		- 1	
Relinquished by: (Signature)				Received by: (Signature)			
RA COC'S 5384,5385,5386,5387	85 85	2882 5 5887, 5385	ENVIROTECH INC. 57% U.S. Highway 64-3014 Farmington, New Mexico 87401	Way 64-3014 Mexico 87401			
			(505) 632-0615	-0615			

CLIENT: AMC		GG ENGINEE 87, BLOOMFI (505) 632-	ELD, NM 87413	LOCATION NO: 8J 28S
FIELD RE	PORT: LANDFA	RM/COMPOST	PILE CLOSURI	E VERIFICATION
LOCATION: NAME:	SEC: 4 TWP: 25 N	RNG: 5W PM: NA	PITS: 5EP BLOW) ~ CNTY: RA ST:NM	DATE FINISHED:
QTR/FOOTAGE:	NE ZM	CONTRACTOR: EP	<u>``</u>	ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIST:
			APPROX. CUBIC	YARDAGE: <u>1500</u>
LAND OBE	,			
NMOCD RANKING SCO DIC. YELL. STIFF S CONTRE LANDER	IRE: 20 NMBCB TP BROWN TO GRAYIS TRONG HE ODOR T 146-12-BL	TH CLOSURE STILE 100 TH BLACK SILTY IN OUM SAM OW PIT 15 10	PPM CLAY, CONESIVE, SL PLES. INKNOWN ICLADED IN COM	IBNILY MOIST FIRM T IF JICARILLA POST PILES OR
	CAMPLE LD LAB No.	FIELD 418.1 CALCUL	ATIONS N DILUTION READING CAR	C ppm
	5c-1 7941-1554	 		440
SKETCH/SAI	MPLE LOCATIONS		OVM RESU	
	SE-1 SAMPUL PIS	x5	SAMPLE FIELD HE	ppm)
E *		AREA		
* -			LAB SAMF	PLES heaves
no X	0	SCALE 0 FT		
TRAVEL NOTES:	(ALL OUT) 8/1/95	0 FT		moRri.

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

AMOCO

Sample ID:

SC - 1

Project #:

Project Location:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

Date Analyzed:

08-03-95 08-03-95

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1554

Date Reported: Sample Matrix:

Soil

Parameter	D 11 //	Detection
	Result, mg/kg	Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable		
Petroleum Hydrocarbons	8.400	200

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample	Duplicate	%
TPH mg/kg	TPH mg/kg	*Diff.
1040	956	8.42

^{*}Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Compost piles: Composite sample - BJ285

Analyst

Beyligh Thomas 2,v

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Max Characters:

Client:

AMOCO

Sample ID:

SC - 1

Project #:

Project Location:

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

Date Analyzed: 08-03-95 Date Reported: 08-03-95

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1554

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Weight:

5.00 grams

Volume Freon:

20.00 mL

Dilution Factor:

10 (unitless)

TPH Reading:

211 mg/kg

TPH Result: Reported TPH Result:

8440.0 mg/kg 8400 mg/kg

Actual Detection Limit:

200.0 mg/kg

Reported Detection Limit:

200 mg/kg

QA/QC:

Original TPH mg/kg

Duplicate TPH mg/kg

% Diff.

1040

956

8.42

Comments:

Comments:

Compost piles: Composite sample - BJ285

CLIENT: AMOCO	BLAG P.O. BOX			LD, N		13	tion no: <u>BJ285</u> c.o.c. no:
FIELD REPORT:	LANDFA	RM/COM	MPOST	PILE	CLOSU	RE VE	RIFICATION
LOCATION: NAME: J(<							STARTED: 8/3/95 INISHED:
OTR/FOOTAGE: NE						ENVIROI SPECIAL	NMENTAL NV
SOIL REMEDIATION:							
REMEDIATION SYST	TEM: LAND	FARM		APPRO	X. CUBI	C YARDA	GE: <u>650</u>
LAND USE:	RANGE	·		LEASE:		146	
FIELD NOTES & REMAR		· ·					
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER: <52	>' NEAREST	WATER SOUR	CE: 7/00	<u>00 /</u> NE	AREST SUF	RFACE WATE	R: >/000
NMOCD RANKING SCORE: 20	NMDCD TF	H CLOSURE S	STD: <u>100</u>	PPM			
OK. YELL. BROW STIFF STROVE CONTRACT 140 COMPOST PILE					, UNK	E, SLIGH ENOWN I	F JICARIUA m OR
SAMPLE I	D. LAB No:	FIELD 418. WEIGHT (g)	.1 CALCULA		READING	CALC. ppm]
LF -1		5	 		 		-
		_					-
				_			
SKETCH/SAMPLE L	OCATIONS						
FENCE * COMPOST	SAMPLING			,	VM RE		7
FENCE COMPOST PILE	PTS.	۱ ـ		SAME ID		D HEADSPACE PID (ppm)	-
COMPOST	1/2/	:					-
\star	14			, t	AD CAI	MDIEC	
TO 1 6				SAMF	AB SA	ANALYSIS	7
HELL X)						-
HEAD	1	SCAL	E				-
*XX		0	 FT]
TRAVEL NOTES: CALLOUT:	8/1/94	MORN.	TIPIAO	F. 8/3	195	MORN	

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

FIELD MODIFIED EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

AMOCO

Sample ID:

LF - 1

Project #:

Project Location:

Date Analyzed:

08-03-95

Laboratory Number:

TPH-1555

Jicarilla Contract 146-11

Date Reported:

08-03-95

Sample Matrix: Soil

Parameter	Result, mg/kg	Detection Limit, mg/kg
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	12,700	
	12,100	200

ND = Not Detectable at stated detection limits.

QA/QC:

QA/QC Sample	Duplicate	%
TPH mg/kg	TPH mg/kg	*Diff.
1040	956	8.42

^{*}Administrative Acceptance limits set at 30%.

Method:

Modified Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total

Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water and Waste,

USEPA Storet No.4551, 1978

Comments:

Landfarmed soils: Composite sample - BJ285

P.O. Box 87, Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 Phone: (505)632-1199 Fax: (505)632-3903

Field TPH-Worksheet

Max Characters: ********************************

Client: AMOCO Project #:

Sample ID: LF - 1 Date Analyzed: 08-03-95 Project Location: Jicarilla Contract 146-11 Date Reported: 08-03-95

Laboratory Number: TPH-1555 Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Weight: 5.00 grams Volume Freon: 20.00 mL

Dilution Factor: 10 (unitless) TPH Reading: 318 mg/kg

TPH Result: 12720.0 mg/kg
Reported TPH Result: 12700 mg/kg
Actual Detection Limit: 200.0 mg/kg
Reported Detection Limit: 200 mg/kg

QA/QC: Original Duplicate %

TPH mg/kg TPH mg/kg Diff.

----- 1040 956 8.42

Comments: Landfarmed soils: Composite sample - BJ285